

No. 24-249

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

A.J.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS, A.T. AND G.T.,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT  
No. 279; OSSEO SCHOOL BOARD,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

LAURA TUBBS BOOTH  
CHRISTIAN R. SHAFER  
ADAM J. FRUDDEN  
RATWIK, ROSZAK &  
MALONEY, P.A.  
*444 Cedar St., Ste. 2100  
Saint Paul, MN 55101  
(612) 339-0060*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD  
AARON Z. ROPER  
ROHIT P. ASIRVATHAM  
MEGAN R. IZZO  
HALLIE SAUNDERS  
GARRETT M. WEN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. <i>Monahan's</i> Longstanding Rule Is Correct .....	15
A. <i>Monahan</i> Correctly Interpreted the Statutory Text .....	15
B. Federalism Principles Confirm <i>Monahan</i> .....	19
C. Petitioner's Criticisms of <i>Monahan</i> Are Misguided .....	24
II. Petitioner's Interpretation Is Incorrect .....	27
A. This Court Should Decide the Appropriate Standard .....	27
B. Deliberate Indifference Is Not the Appropriate Damages Standard .....	30
C. "No Intent" Is Not the Appropriate Liability Standard .....	34
D. Legislative History and Policy Arguments Do Not Justify Petitioner's Rule .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	48

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*Abbott v. Perez*, 585 U.S. 579 (2018)..... 17

*Alexander v. Choate*, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) ..... 15, 24, 42, 44

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....5, 30-32, 41

*Ames v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.*,  
87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 29

*B.M. ex rel. Miller v. S. Callaway R-II Sch. Dist.*,  
732 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 19, 26

*Baker v. Bentonville Sch. Dist.*,  
75 F.4th 810 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 19, 25

*Bartlett v. N.Y. State Bd. of L. Exam’rs*,  
156 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 30

*Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.  
v. Rowley*, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... 5

*Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....20-21

*Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n*,  
476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....22-23, 36

*Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 17

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 21

*Clark v. Nat’l Linseed Oil Co.*,  
105 F. 787 (7th Cir. 1901) ..... 18

*Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried*,  
459 U.S. 498 (1983) ..... 41

*Culley v. Cumberland Valley Sch. Dist.*,  
758 F. App’x 301 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 40

*D.A. ex rel. L.A. v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 46

*D.A. ex rel. L.A. v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D. Tex. 2009) .....46-47

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>D.S.W. v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 628 P.2d 554 (Alaska 1981) .....	23
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	32
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	35-36
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 22, 26, 29, 34, 41
<i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1352 (N.Y. 1979).....	23
<i>Douglass v. District of Columbia</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	26
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Eastman v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. &amp; State Univ.</i> , 939 F.2d 204 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	22
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017) .....	5, 23, 25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	44
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	5
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017) .....	42
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	32
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	35
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023) .....	44

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hunter v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 439 A.2d 582 (Md. 1982).....	23
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018) .....	37
<i>I.A. v. Seguin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 770 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....	46-47
<i>J.W. v. Paley</i> , 81 F.4th 440 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	29
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	32, 35, 41
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	35
<i>Kamps v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 592 F. App'x 282 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts, Escondido</i> , 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	25, 40
<i>M.P. ex rel. K. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 271</i> , 326 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>M.Y. ex rel. J.Y. v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 544 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	2-3, 10-13, 15-16, 18-25, 29, 33, 35, 43, 45-46
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018) .....	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	21
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	22, 38
<i>Overby v. Gordon</i> , 13 App. D.C. 392 (D.C. Cir. 1898).....	18

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mechs.’ Sav. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 73 F. 653 (6th Cir. 1896) .....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	19
<i>Peter W. v. S.F. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 3d 814 (1976) .....	23
<i>Punt v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 862 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	38
<i>R.B. ex rel. L.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	26
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) .....	34
<i>Reid-Witt ex rel. C.W. v. District of Columbia</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	45-47
<i>Richardson v. Clarke</i> , 52 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	40
<i>Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschleger</i> , 604 U.S. 22 (2025) .....	28
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	44-45
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	47
<i>Second Nat’l Bank v. Pan-Am. Bridge Co.</i> , 183 F. 391 (6th Cir. 1910) .....	18
<i>Sellers ex rel. Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of City of Manassas</i> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979) .....	11, 15-16, 25, 35-37, 42-43
<i>Stern v. Univ. of Osteopathic Med. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 220 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	32, 35
<i>Sweeney v. United States</i> , 109 U.S. 618 (1883) .....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	21, 43

VII

Page

Cases—continued:

*U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n*, 590 U.S. 604 (2020) ..... 22

*United States v. Clarke*, 573 U.S. 248 (2014) ..... 17

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 20, 22

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*, 570 U.S. 338 (2013) ..... 38

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 18-19

*Wimberly v. Lab. & Indus. Rels. Comm’n*, 479 U.S. 511 (1987) ..... 36-37

*Wis. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee*, 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006) (en banc) ..... 40

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 20-21

20 U.S.C.

    § 1400..... 5, 21

    § 1411..... 5

    § 1412..... 5

    § 1414..... 5

    § 1415..... 5, 9, 24, 40, 47

    § 1416..... 20

    § 1681..... 41

26 U.S.C. § 3304 ..... 36

29 U.S.C.

    § 705..... 37

    § 794..... 2, 4, 14, 19, 30, 40

    § 794 (1978)..... 15

    § 794a..... 4-5, 20, 30

    § 3001..... 21



VIII

Page

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981a.....	34
§ 2000d .....	41
§ 2000d-1 .....	20
§ 6102.....	41
§ 12102.....	37
§ 12111.....	4, 39, 43
§§ 12111-17 .....	4
§ 12112.....	4, 38-39
§ 12131.....	4, 21, 44
§ 12132.....	2, 4, 14, 40
§ 12133.....	4
§§ 12181-89 .....	4
§ 12182.....	4, 38-39
§ 12188.....	34
§ 12901.....	21
§ 15021.....	21
52 U.S.C. § 21083.....	37
Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 (1973).....	37
28 C.F.R. pt. 35 .....	39
34 C.F.R.	
§ 100.8.....	19
§ 104.61.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 363A.12 .....	47-48
Mont. Code	
§ 49-3-101 .....	48
§ 49-3-205.....	48
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A-7.....	48
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 121.003 .....	48

IX

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9,	
§ 4501.....	48
§ 4502.....	48
Other Authorities:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (1969).....	35
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969) .....	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. rev. 1968).....	17
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Ames v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> ,	
87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023) (No. 23-1039) .....	29
Osseo Area Schs., Legislative Priorities (2025),	
<a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdhewhu5">https://tinyurl.com/bdhewhu5</a> .....	6
Pet. Br., <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> ,	
541 U.S. 509 (2004) (No. 02-1667) .....	43
Resp. Br., <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> ,	
541 U.S. 509 (2004) (No. 02-1667).....	43
U.S. Br., <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> ,	
541 U.S. 509 (2004) (No. 02-1667).....	43
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Title IX Legal Manual	
(updated Jan. 31, 2025),	
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/title-ix">https://www.justice.gov/crt/title-ix</a> .....	32
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the</i>	
<i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1951) .....	35
